Since XIC and the Light Engine are under common control of Mr. Paul Lo, the acquisition

has been accounted for as business combination under common control in accordance

with AG5.

The consolidated financial statements of XIC as at 31 March 2021 and 2022 have been

restated to include the assets and liabilities and the results of the Light Engine and its

subsidiaries, as if the acquisition had been completed since the date when the combining

business first came under the control of Mr. Paul Lo. The consolidated financial

statements of the Group as at 31 March 2021 and 2022 have been restated to adjust the

interest in associates, share of results of associates, other comprehensive income, share

of change in net assets of XIC other than comprehensive income and earnings per share

as if the acquisition had been completed since the date when the combining business first

came under the control of Mr. Paul Lo.

The effects of the application of merger accounting on the consolidated statement of profit

or loss for the year ended 31 March 2022 are as follows:

Adjustments on merger accounting

  HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

(originally stated) (restated)

Continuing operations

Share of results of associates 286,141 27,461 313,602

Profit before taxation 254,854 27,461 282,315

Profit for the year 215,935 27,461 243,396

Other comprehensive expense:

Items that may be reclassified subsequently

  to profit of loss:

Share of other comprehensive

  expenses of associates (11,076) 7,462 (3,614)

Total comprehensive income for the year 336,626 34,923 371,549

11

Adjustments on merger accounting

HK cents HK cents HK cents

(originally stated) (restated)

Earnings per share - Basic

- From continuing and discontinued

  operations 16.9 2.9 19.8

- From continuing operations 18.8 2.9 21.7

The effect of restatements described above on the consolidated statement of financial

position as at 31 March 2022 are summarised below:

31 March

2022

Adjustments

on merger

accounting

31 March

2022

 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

(originally stated) (restated)

ASSETS

Interests in associates 1,756,840 325,589 2,082,429

NET ASSETS 2,891,963 325,589 3,217,552

EQUITY

Reserves 917,646 278,656 1,196,302

Non-controlling interests 975,651 46,933 1,022,584

TOTAL EQUITY 2,891,963 325,589 3,217,552

The effect of restatements described above on the consolidated statement of financial

position as at 1 April 2021 are summarised below:

1 April 2021

Adjustments

on merger

accounting

1 April 2021

 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

(originally stated) (restated)

ASSETS

Interests in associates 1,784,099 290,666 2,074,765

NET ASSETS 2,484,167 290,666 2,774,833

EQUITY

Reserves 677,760 248,663 926,423

Non-controlling interests 885,393 42,003 927,396

TOTAL EQUITY 2,484,167 290,666 2,774,833

12

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO HONG KONG FINANCIAL

REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”)

Amendments to HKFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the current year

In the current year, the Group has applied the following amendments to HKFRSs issued

by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”) for the first

time, which are mandatorily effective for the annual period beginning on 1 April 2022

for the preparation of the consolidated financial statements:

Amendments to HKFRS 3  Reference to the Conceptual Framework

Amendments to HKAS 16  Property, Plant and Equipment - Proceeds before Intended